"inputs", as described in CPC 40, are classified as Level 1 of the hierarchy, i.e., are
obtained by means of negotiated prices (unadjusted) in active markets.

Exposure
period

Payment of
coupons – next

2 years (US$
thousand)

Notional value
of the Hedge –

derivatives
(US$ thousand) Cover

Type of
derivative
instrument

Instrument
maturity

date

Initial price
of

derivatives
(R$/ US$)

Fair
value

2014 9,000 9,000 100% Future dollar –

BM&FBOVESPA Aug/01/14 2.3352 107

2015 18,000 18,000 100% Future dollar –
BM&FBOVESPA Aug/01/14 2.3354 213

2016 21,500 21,500 100% Future dollar –
BM&FBOVESPA Aug/01/14 2.4244 255

Total 48,500 48,500   575

52

The Company manages and monitors its derivative position on a daily basis.  The financial
investments in foreign currency have characteristics that are the opposite of those of
liabilities in foreign currency. Therefore, the Company uses natural hedge as a hedging
instrument.

Sensitivity analysis – derivatives

Interest Swap – counter
  Impact on DI/ TJLP curve  Impact on IPCA curve

Notional
value in R$
thousand

Active index
edge

Passive
index edge

Fair value
as of

06/30/14

-25% -50% -25% -50%  +25% +50% +25% +50%

Adjustment  Adjustment  Fair value Fair value  Adjustment  Adjustment
Fair

value
Fair

value

8,376
CDI +

3.202%
IPCA +
7.590% (1,049) (289) (585) (1,338) (1,634)  (257) (513) (1,306) (1,562)

8,553
CDI +

5.500%
IPCA +
7.970% (705) (333) (674) (1,038) (1,379)  (298) (595) (1,003) (1,300)

11,404
TJLP +
6.500%

IPCA +
6.900% (1,628) (200) (402) (1,828) (2,030)  (345) (690) (1,973) (2,318)

28,333  (3,382) (822) (1,661) (4,204) (5,043)  (900) (1,798) (4,282) (5,180)

US$ Swap – counter

  US-dollar impact  Impact on IGP-M curve
Notional

value in USD
thousand

Active index
edge

Passive
index edge

Fair value
as of

06/30/14

-25% -50% -25% -50%  +25% +50% +25% +50%

Adjustment  Adjustment Fair value Fair value  Adjustment Adjustment Fair value
Fair

value

250,000
USD +
10%

IGP-M +
10.70% 2,415  (20,603) (41,186) (18,188) (38,771)  (20,005) (39,989) (17,589) (37,574)

Dollar future – BM&FBovespa

US-Dollar impact  US-Dollar impact
-25% -50%  -25% -50%

Notional
value in

US$
thousands

Price as of
06/30/2014

Fair value as
of

(06/30/2014) Adjustment Adjustment  Fair value Fair value

48,500 R$ 2.2335/US$ 575 (27,657) (54,738)  (27,081) (54,163)

So as to perform the transactions at BM&FBOVESPA, an initial margin deposit was made
by means of private securities of top tier financial institutions, which as of June 30, 2014
totaled R$ 13,052.

Financial assets, except for those designated at fair value through profit or loss, are
evaluated by impairment indicator at the end of each fiscal year. Impairment losses are
recognized when there is objective evidence of a reduction in the recoverable amount of a
financial asset, as a result of one or more events that have occurred after their initial
recognition, with an impact on the estimated future cash flows of such asset.

The criteria that the Company and its subsidiaries use to determine whether there is
objective evidence of impairment of a financial asset include: